506374223 11/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6420979

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
MATTHEW TOEWS	11/17/2020	
BAILEY SCHWARZ	11/17/2020	
JOHN REDFERN	11/18/2020	
PAUL CAIRNS	11/17/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EAVOR TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	C/O 1600-333 7TH AVE. S.W.
City:	CALGARY
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2P 2Z1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17105568

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 613-859-9998

Email: pssharpe@sympatico.ca

Correspondent Name: PAUL SHARPE THE SHARPE GROUP

24 PORTADOWN CRESCENT Address Line 1: Address Line 4: KANATA, CANADA K2W 1E8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3108-14 US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL SHARPE
SIGNATURE:	/PAUL SHARPE/
DATE SIGNED:	11/26/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=3108-14 US ENDORSED ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=3108-14 US ENDORSED ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=3108-14 US ENDORSED ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054476 FRAME: 0098 506374223

Docket No.: 3108-14US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Matthew TOEWS, Bailey SCHWARZ, John REDFERN, and Paul CAIRNS of: c/o 1600 – 333 7th Avenue, S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 2Z1, have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)"), claiming priority from U.S. Patent Application No. 62/965,833 filed January 25, 2020, and disclosed in an application for Patent in the United States entitled **METHOD FOR ON DEMAND POWER PRODUCTION UTILIZING GEOLOGIC THERMAL RECOVERY** (hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application filed concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, **Eavor Technologies Inc.**, having its principal office at: c/o 1600 - 333 7th Avenue, S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 2Z1, (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in our names, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignment

Applicant: Eavor Technologies Inc.

Docket No.: 3108-14US

We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Matthew TOEWS	Date: ,	Nov	17	, 2020
Signature				
WITNESS: MARO STIRLING	nt Name/Sigr			
Bailey SCHWARZ	Date: j	ÅÒV		, 2020
Jacky Signature				
WITNESS: HAMA STIKLING		114		
Pris	nt Name/Sigi	3 June	state of the	

2/3

Assignment Applicant: Eavor Technologies Inc. Docket No.: 3108-14US

John REDFERN	Date: November 18th	, 2020
Signature		
WITNESS: Que	Challer an Committee of the Committee of	
Andrea Gastelum	Print Name/Sign	
Paul CAIRNS	Date: <u>100001-7</u>	2020
WITNESS: MARO STRUM	Print Name/Sign	

3/3

PATENT REEL: 054476 FRAME: 0101